
1 

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 
 

 
Municipal Building, 

Kingsway, 
Widnes. 

WA8 7QF 
 

10th May 2007 
 

 
 
 

 
TO:  MEMBERS OF THE HALTON 
 BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend the Annual Meeting of the Halton 
Borough Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall on 
Friday, 18 May 2007 commencing at 6.30 p.m. for the purpose of considering 
and passing such resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary or desirable in 
respect of the matters mentioned in the Agenda. 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
      Chief Executive 

 



2 

-AGENDA- 
 

1. ELECTION OF MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR   
 
 To be moved by Councillor M. Ratcliffe 

and seconded by Councillor Sly 
 
“That Councillor Mike Hodgkinson be elected Mayor of the Borough for the 
Municipal Year 2007/08”. 
 
To be moved by Councillor Gerrard 
and seconded by Councillor Stockton 
 
“That Councillor Loftus be elected Deputy Mayor of the Borough for the 
Municipal Year 2007/08”. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
3. MINUTES   
 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 

25th April 2007 (enclosed). 
 

4. THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
5. BOROUGH COUNCIL ELECTION RESULTS - 3RD MAY 2007   
 
 To submit for information the election returns (see attached). 

 
6. EXECUTIVE BOARD (SELECTION COMMITTEE) - 16TH MAY 2007   
 
 To formally approve the following recommendations of the Executive Board 

(Selection Committee). 
 
(NB The Executive Board will be meeting on 16th May 2007 to consider these 
recommendations. Any amendments will be reported to Council.) 
 

 a) Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council   
 

  To be moved by the Mayor and seconded by the Deputy Mayor –  
 
“That 
 
(1) Councillor McDermott be appointed Leader of the Council for the 

Municipal Year 2007/2008; and 
 
(2) Councillor Polhill be appointed Deputy Leader of the Council for the 

Municipal Year 2007/2008.” 
 

 b) Boards, Committees, Appeal Panel and Working Party   
 



3 

  To be moved by the Mayor and seconded by the Deputy Mayor- 
 
“That the following Boards, Committees, Appeals Panel and Working Party 
be constituted with the membership as shown for the Municipal Year 
2007/2008.” 
 
(NB Information regarding membership will be circulated as soon as 
possible.) 
 
Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board (11) 
 
Employment, Learning and Skills Policy and Performance Board (11) 
 
Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board (11) 
 
Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board (11) 
 
Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board (11) 
 
Children and Young People Policy and Performance Board (11) 
 
Regulatory Committee (11) 
 
Development Control Committee (11) 
 
Business Efficiency Board (11) 
 
Standards Committee (5) 
 
Appeals Panel (20) 
 
Local Development Framework Working Party (15) 
 

 c) Annual Review of Constitution   
 

  The Executive Board considered the attached report (also see enclosed 
disc). 
 
To be moved by the Mayor and seconded by the Deputy Mayor: 
 
“That the Council’s Constitution be amended as proposed.” 
 

7. EXECUTIVE BOARD PORTFOLIOS   
 
 The Leader will report on the portfolio holders on the Executive Board for the 

forthcoming year. 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATOR   
 
 To appoint a Scrutiny Co-ordinator for the forthcoming Municipal year. 

 



4 

9. MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2007/08 
 
10. PERFORMANCE PLAN FOR 2007/08   
 
 To consider the attached report. 

 
To be moved by the Mayor and seconded by the Deputy Mayor: 
 
“That 
 

(1)  the draft 2007/08 Performance Plan be approved by Full Council; and 
  

(2) the Full Council authorise the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council to make any amendments to finalise the 
Performance Plan for publication.” 

 
 

11. CIVIC SUNDAY   
 
 The Mayor to announce the arrangements for Civic Sunday. 

 



COUNCIL 

 
At a meeting of the Council on Wednesday, 25 April 2007 in the Council Chamber, 
Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Swain (Chairman), Bradshaw, Blackmore, D. Cargill, 
E. Cargill, Cole, Cross, Dennett, Edge, Findon, Gerrard, Gilligan, Harris, Hignett, 
Hodgkinson, Horabin, Howard, C Inch, D Inch, Jones, Leadbetter, Lewis, 
Lloyd Jones, Loftus, A. Lowe, Marlow, Massey, McDermott, McInerney, Morley, 
Nolan, Norddahl, Osborne, Parker, Pearsall, Philbin, Polhill, M Ratcliffe, 
Redhead, Rowan, Rowe, Sly, Stockton, Thompson, Wallace, Wharton, 
Whittaker, Worrall and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Drakeley, Fraser, Higginson, E Ratcliffe, 
Swift and Wainwright 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Steff Nelson 
 
Officers present: I. Leivesley, P. McWade, D. Parr, D Tregea, M. Winstanley, 
C. Foley and L. Cairns 
 
Also in attendance: 3 public 

 

 
 Action 
(NB Prior to the start of the meeting the Council stood in silence for 
one minute in memory of Mrs Gilbody, a previous Council Member, 
who had recently died.) 

 

  
COU76 COUNCIL MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meetings held on 21 February and 

7 March 2007, having been printed and circulated, were 
taken as read. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings be 
confirmed and adopted. 

 

   
COU77 THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  The Mayor made the following announcements: 

 

• A pennant and literature from the home town of a 
group of student and teacher visitors from Latvia, 
visiting Ss Peter and Paul High School, had been 
presented to the Council on 7th March 2007. 

• A medal from the Under 16s Touring Rugby League 

 

  

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Team from Carcassonne in France, paying a return 
visit following the West Bank Bears ARL visit to 
Carcassonne in October 2005, had been presented to 
the Council on 5th April 2007. 

• A framed picture of a scene showing the Manchester 
Ship Canal had been presented to the Council on 12th 
April 2007 during a visit to Runcorn Town Hall. 

• A medal, rugby ball and team shirt from team 
members of the Students European Nations Cup 
Finals, hosted in Halton on 8th April, had been 
presented to the Council on 25th April 2007. 
Councillor Jones was commended for the huge role 
he had played in organising this event. 

 
In addition, the Mayor thanked Council for Members’ 

exemplary conduct during the year and commended 
Councillors Pearsall and Whittaker, who would be standing 
down from office from 3rd May, for their distinguished service 
with the Council. 

   
COU78 LEADER'S REPORT  
  
  The Leader of the Council reported on the positive 

articles in the Manchester Evening News in respect of 
Daresbury and the Runcorn Industrial Market. 

 

   
COU79 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD  
  
  The Council considered the minutes of the Executive 

Board held on 8th February, 22nd February, 15th March and 
29th March 2007. In receiving the minutes it was noted that 
minute number EXB91 of the meeting held on 15th March 
should refer to “children with a disability”. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
(NB Councillor Wharton declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
the following item of business in respect of minute number ES83 of 
the meeting held on 22nd February as his son played for Hale Juniors 
FC.) 

 

  
COU80 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 

  
  The Council considered the Minutes of the Executive 

Board Sub-Committee held on 8th February, 22nd February, 
15th March and 29th March 2007. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   

Page 2



COU81 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE (TRANSMODAL 
IMPLEMENTATION) SUB-BOARD 

 

  
  The Council considered the minutes of the Executive 

(Transmodal Implementation) Sub-Board held on 1st March 
2007. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
COU82 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 8  
  
  It was noted that no questions had been submitted 

under Standing Order No. 8. 
 

   
(NB Councillors Hodgkinson and Cole declared personal and 
prejudicial interests in the following item of business due to being 
nominees and left the room for the duration of its consideration.) 

 

  
COU83 EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE - 22ND 

FEBRUARY (ES88 REFERS) - APPOINTMENT OF 
MAYOR/DEPUTY MAYOR 2007/08 

 

  
  The Executive Board Sub-Committee had considered 

a report regarding the appointment of a Mayor and Deputy 
Mayor for the 2007/08 Municipal Year. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) Councillor Hodgkinson be appointed Mayor for the 

2007/08 Municipal Year; and 
 
(2) Councillor Cole be appointed Deputy Mayor for the 

2007/08 Municipal Year. 

 

   
COU84 EXECUTIVE BOARD SUB-COMMITTEE - 15TH MARCH 

(ES98 REFERS) - TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2007/8 

 

  
  The Executive Board Sub-Committee had considered 

a report regarding the Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategy for 2007/08. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategy be approved. 

 

   
COU85 EXECUTIVE BOARD - 15TH MARCH (EXB93 REFERS) - 

HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 

  
  The Executive Board had considered a report 

regarding the forecast outturn for the 2006/08 housing 
 

Page 3



capital programme, and seeking approval for the 2007/08 
programme. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the proposed programme for 
2007/08, as set out in Appendix A to the report, be 
approved. 

   
COU86 EXECUTIVE BOARD - 29TH MARCH (EXB98 REFERS) - 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - DELEGATION 
 

  
  The Executive Board had considered a report 

regarding a recommendation from the Regulatory 
Committee in respect of setting fees under section 212 of 
the Gambling Act 2005. 
 
 RESOLVED: That authority be delegated to the 
Regulatory Committee to set fees under Section 212 
Gambling Act 2005 in accordance with Section 154 
Gambling Act 2005. 

 

   
(NB Councillor Massey declared a personal interest in the following 
item of business in respect of minute no. HEA47 of the Healthy Halton 
Policy and Performance Board held on 13th March 2007.) 

 

  
COU87 MINUTES OF POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARDS 

AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 

  
  The Council considered the reports on the work of the 

following Boards in the period since the last meeting of the 
Council: 
 
Children and Young People 
Employment, Learning and Skills 
Healthy Halton 
Safer Halton 
Urban Renewal 
Corporate Services 
Business Efficiency Board 
 
 In receiving the minutes, the Chairs, Deputy Chairs 
and all Councillors on the Boards were thanked for their 
work and assistance throughout the year. In addition; 
 

• in respect of minute number CYP50, bullet point 4, of 
the meeting of the Children and Young People Policy 
and Performance Board (PPB) held on 26th February, 
an objection was raised in respect of the wording and 
the Chairman agreed to look at this the following 
meeting; and 

 

 

Page 4



• the Chairman of the Safer Halton PPB congratulated 
all officers and members who had been involved in 
reviewing the provision of alleygates, which were 
considered to be of great benefit, providing security 
and reducing the fear of crime.  

   
COU88 COMMITTEE MINUTES  
  
  The Council considered reports on the following 

Committees in the period since the last meeting of the 
Council: 
 
Development Control 
Regulatory 
Appointments 

 

   
(NB At the close of the meeting the Leader thanked all Members for 
their service during the year and paid credit to the Mayor for the way 
he had chaired meetings and carried out his ambassadorial role, 
together with the Mayoress, throughout the year.) 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.00 p.m. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Halton Election Results – 3rd May 2007 
 
WARD PARTY VOTES CAST 

 Appleton - Ward electorate: 4785 |  Turnout=1134 (23.70%) 

 HARPER Duncan James 
Robert 

 Conservatives  214 

 PHILBIN Ged  Labour  695 (Elected) 

 TANG Jimmy  Liberal Democrats  114 

 TAYLOR Andrew Anthony  British National Party  111 

 

 Beechwood - Ward electorate: 3190 |  Turnout=1081 (33.89%) 
[...]
 need for consultation with the Strategic Director – Corporate 
and Policy and the Corporate Services Portfolio Holder in line with the 
agreed Accommodation Strategy. 

 
Chapter 5 

 

• The Members’ Code of Conduct has been amended to bring the Halton 
Code into line with the new Code issued on 3 May 2007. (See Appendix 
2 for a further explanatory note as to the changes to be brought about. 
Further guidance will be issued to Members and incorporated in future 
training events.) The Chairman of the Standards Committee has been 
contacted and understands the need for the Code of Conduct to be put 
to the Council without it first being considered by the Standards 
Committee. 

 
Chapter 7 

 

• The Management Structure has been updated to reflect in-year changes. 
 

Appendix 4 
 

• The name of the Executive (Transmodal Implementation) Sub-Board has 
been amended to the 3MG Executive Sub-Board to reflect the role of the 
Board more clearly. 

• The Terms of Reference of the Mersey Gateway Executive Board have 
been included. 

• The Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board remit has been 
updated to reflect its current role and responsibilities. 

Page 12



• The effects of the Gambling Act 2005 have been incorporated into the 
Regulatory Committee’s remit in line with previous resolutions by the 
Committee and by Full Council. 

• Provision has been made for the time when the Council Solicitor and 
Operational Director – Human Resources posts are combined into the 
Operational Director and Monitoring Officer (Legal, Organisational 
Development and Human Resources) post, which will be effective mid-
year. 

• The Duties of Proper Officers has been amended to reflect the current 
directorate structures. The ability for the Chief Executive to appoint any 
other officer to act in his absence has also been included. The other 
changes in this section have largely been made to respond to amended 
policy or legislation. 

Page 13



Appendix 2 - 2007 Code of Condu
[...]
ed to be completed afresh by each Member 
within 28 days of the adoption of the new Code 
 

Page 14



MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2007/08 

 

 

The Report of the Independent Members’ Remuneration Panel is attached. 
Having regard to it, Council is asked to determine its Members Allowances 
Scheme for 2007/08 onwards. 

Agenda Item 9Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

INDEPENDENT MEMBERS’ REMUNERATION PANEL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report following review of Halton Borough Council’s 
Members’ Allowance Scheme 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

April 2007 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 

IL/AC/070042  09/05/2007 1. 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Under the Local Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) 

Regulations 2003, the Scheme for Members’ Allowances, which was 
approved in December 2003, was due for review. 

 
1.2 The Council, at its meeting on 13th December 2006, authorised the 

Chief Executive to establish an Independent Panel to review the 
Council’s Scheme of Members’ Allowances and to make 
recommendations to the Council as it saw fit.  The Chief Executive 
appointed the following three people to the Panel: 

 
Steve O’Connor – Director, O’Connor Group of Companies 
   
John Lewis – Marketing Director, SOG Ltd. 
   
Alan Hill – Consultant 

 
1.3 The Panel met to review the current scheme, and this report represents 

their findings and recommendations. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Panel were appraised of the Council’s current scheme of 

allowances.  For completeness, the scheme is appended to this report 
as Appendix 1. 

 
2.2 In considering the appropriateness of the existing scheme, the Panel 

looked at the schemes of a number of neighbouring or nearby 
Authorities.  Attached as Appendix 2 to this report is a summary table 
of the Authorities the Panel looked at. 

 
2.3 The Panel recognised that any scheme should offer both value for 

money to the council tax payer and be at such a
[...]
additional 
rules approved by the Standards Committee for Members’ Travel and 
Subsistence Payments remain in effect.) 
 
5. Co-Optees  
 
Any co-optees, as permitted by the Council’s constitution, shall be entitled to 
claim Travel and Subsistence and Child Care and Dependent Carer’s 
Allowances on the same basis as any Member of the Council 
 
6. Pensions 
 
All members of the Council who qualify for admission to the local government 
pension scheme shall be eligible to join the scheme and both Basic 
Allowance and Special Responsibility Allowance shall be treated as amounts 
in respect of which pensions are payable. 
 
7. Annual Increase 
 
The allowances in this scheme shall be increased each year by the same 
percentage increase (or increases) as the NJC pay award for Local 
government employees.  Where different increases are awarded to different 
sections of the NJC workforce the percentage increase applicable at spinal 
column 29 shall apply.  Any increase in Basic and Special Responsibility 
Allowances shall apply from the same date as the pay award is to take effect, 
and increases shall be backdated if necessary.  As regards any increase in 

Page 22



 

IL/AC/070042  09/05/2007 6.

Travelling and Subsistence Allowance, these shall take effect as from the 
date on which the pay award is formally agreed.   
 
8. Withholding of Allowances  
 
Where a Member is suspended, or partially suspended, from their 
responsibilities or duties as a Member of the Council in accordance with Part 
III of the Local Government Act 2000, or regulations made thereunder, that 
part of any  
 
� Basic Allowance  
� Special Responsibility Allowance 
� Travel and Substance Allowance 
 
payable under this scheme in respect of the duties or responsibilities from 
which the member is suspended may be withheld by the Council.   
 
9. Payment of Allowances 
 
Basic Allowance and Special Responsibility Allowance will be paid in 12 
monthly instalments on the 20th of each month direc
[...]
s 
Allowance: 
 
1.  Any meeting of the Council, Executive Board or other Board, Committee 

or Sub-Committee meeting. 
 
2.  Any meeting of a Working Group, or Panel appointed by a Board or 

Committee. 
 
3.  Any formal meeting with other local authorities. 
 
4.  Meetings with Council officers on official business. 
 
5.  Training courses and seminars organised by the Council. 
 
6.  All meetings where Members are appointed as representatives of the 

Council on Outside Bodies excluding School Governing Bodies. 
 
7.  All meetings, seminars and events attended by the member where the 

member’s attendance is organised, requested or arranged by the 
Council. 

 
8.  Meetings of Area Forums. 
 
9.  The carrying out of any other duty approved by the Chief Executive of 

the Authority, or any duty of a class so approved, for the purpose of, or 
in connection with, the discharge of the functions of the authority or of 
any of its Boards or Committees. 

Page 24



 

IL/AC/070042 8. 09/05/2007 

Appendix 2 
 

Members Allowances 2006/07 - Comparison 
 

 Halton St Helens Knowsley Wirral Warrington Sefton Liverpool 

Basic 7527 6894 8299 9000 7350 7017 9526 

Leader 19410 29871 24897 22500 19144 21051 19900 

Deputy Leader 13200 16659 - 11250** 13560 - - 

Opposition Leader  6465 13785 6224 13500 6778 17541*** 11566 

Exec Members 10872 13785 12449 9000 8198 14034 13,267 

Chair of PPB 6465 * 6224 4500 8198 3510 8844 

Chair of Committee 6465 4365 to  
6894 

4150 to 
 6224 

900 to  
4500 

1488 to 
7453 

7017 6123 to 8844 

Vice Chair of PPB 3234 - 3112 - - - - 

Vice Chair of Committee 3234 - 2075 to 3112 - - - - 

Scrutiny Co-Ordinator 6465 - - - - - - 

 
*Role combined with role of Opposition Leader 
**If deputy leader of the largest group is not deputy leader of the Council, the SRA is reduced to £9,000    
***Where Party Leaders have a Cabinet Position 
 
N.B.  Some of the other authorities have other allowances for other roes within their organisation.  The table above only includes 

allowances where there is a comparable allowance payable under the Halton Scheme. 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

5



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT TO:  Full Council 
   
DATE: 18th May 2007  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director (Corporate & Policy)  
 
SUBJECT: Best Value Performance Plan  
 
WARDS: All  
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 The Council is required to publish its Performance Plan by the end of 

June each year to comply with the Local Government Act 1999. 
Therefore the purpose of this report is for Council to consider the draft 
mandatory plan as it currently stands and authorise the Chief Executive 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council to finalise the draft for 
publication. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1)  the draft 2007/08 Performance Plan be approved by Full 
Council; and 

  
(2) the Full Council authorise the Chief Executive in consultation 

with the Leader of the Council to make any amendments to 
finalise the Performance Plan for publication. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 The mandatory elements of the Performance Plan are: 

 
- The out-turn performance over the previous year on all BVPIs 
 

- Targets for the current year and subsequent 2 years for all 
BVPIs 

 

- A brief statement to certify that contracts awarded that 
involved the transfer of staff in the past year, complied with the 
Code of Practice on Workforce Matters in Local Authority 
Service Contracts. 

 
 
3.2 The plan will contain the mandatory elements that the Council must 

provide under the provisions of the ‘Act’ and assess the Council’s 
performance in respect of the best value performance indicators. 

 
3.3 With regards to the data contained within the Table of Best Value 

Performance Indicators it should be noted that 

Agenda Item 10Page 27



 

• All outturn information is not yet available as it is still in the process 
of calculation. In such cases, and wherever possible, estimated 
perf

Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Council on Friday, 18 May 2007 in the Council Chamber, Runcorn 
Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Swain (Mayor), Bradshaw, Blackmore, D. Cargill, E. Cargill, 
Cole, Cross, Dennett, Findon, Fraser, Gerrard, Gilligan, Harris, Higginson, 
Hignett, Hodgkinson, Horabin, Howard, C Inch, D Inch, Jones, Leadbetter, Lewis, 
Lloyd Jones, Loftus, A. Lowe, Marlow, Massey, McDermott, McInerney, Morley, 
Nelson, Nolan, Norddahl, Osborne, Parker, Pearsall, Philbin, Polhill, E Ratcliffe, 
M Ratcliffe, Redhead, Rowan, Rowe, Sly, Stockton, Swift, Wainwright, Wallace, 
Wharton, Whittaker, Worrall and Wright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Drakeley, Edge and Thompson 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: D. Parr, D. Johnson, I. Leivesley, G. Meehan, M. Noone, 
J. Whittaker, M. Winstanley and L. Cairns 
 
Also in attendance: 36 Members of Public 

 

 
 Action 
COU1 ELECTION OF MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR  
  
 Moved by: Councillor M.Ratcliffe 

and seconded by: Councillor Sly 
 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Michael Hodgkinson be 
elected Mayor of the Borough for the Municipal Year 
2007/2008. 
 
Moved by: Councillor Gerrard 
and seconded by: Councillor Stockton 
 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Kathleen Loftus be 
elected Deputy Mayor of the Borough for the Municipal year 
2007/2008. 

 
THE MAYOR (COUNCILLOR HODGKINSON) IN THE 
CHAIR 

 

   
COU2 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the ordinary meeting of the Council 

held on 25th April 2007, having been printed and circulated, 
 

  



were taken as read. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting be 
confirmed and adopted. 

   
COU3 THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  The Mayor had no announcements to make at the 

present time. 
 

   
COU4 BOROUGH COUNCIL ELECTION RESULTS - 3RD MAY 

2007 
 

  
 Details of the elections results held on the 3rd May 

2007 were submitted for information. 
 

RESOLVED: That the elections results be noted. 

 

   
COU5 EXECUTIVE BOARD (SELECTION COMMITTEE) - 16TH 

MAY 2007 
 

  
 The following recommendations of the Executive 

Board were moved by the Mayor and seconded by the 
Deputy Mayor. 

 

   
COU6 - LEADER AND DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
  
 RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) Councillor McDermott be appointed Leader of the 

Council for the Municipal Year 2007/2008; and 

(2) Councillor Polhill be appointed Deputy Leader of the 
Council for the Municipal Year 2007/2008. 

 

   
COU7 - BOARDS, COMMITTEES, APPEAL PANEL AND 

WORKING PARTY 
 

  
 RESOLVED: That the following Boards, Committees, 

Appeals Panel and Working Party be constituted with the 
membership as shown for the Municipal Year 2007/2008: 
 
Executive Board (10) 
Councillors McDermott (Chairman), Cargill, Gerrard, Harris, 
Mclnerney, Nelson, Polhill, Swain, Wright and Wharton. 
 
Executive Board Sub- Committee (3) 
Councillors Wharton (Chairman), Harris and Nelson. 
 
3MG Executive Sub-Board (3) 

 



Councillors Polhill (Chairman), McDermott and Wright. 
 
Mersey Gateway Executive Board (3) 
Councillors McDermott (Chairman), Polhill and Wharton. 
 
Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board (11)  
Councillors Gilligan (Chairman), A. Lowe (Vice Chair), 
Bradshaw, Bryant, Dennett, Edge, C. Inch, Loftus, Nolan, 
Norddahl and Wainwright. 
 
Healthy Halton Policy and Performance Board 
Councillors E. Cargill (Chairman), Loftus (Vice Chair), 
Gilligan, Higginson, Horabin, C. Inch, Lloyd-Jones, J. Lowe, 
Marlow, Swift, and Wallace. 
 
Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board (11) 
Councillors Hignett (Chairman), Morley (Vice Chair), P. 
Blackmore, Bradshaw, E. Cargill, Leadbetter, Murray, Nolan, 
Rowe, Sly and Thompson. 
 
Employment, Learning and Skills and Policy 
Performance Board (11) 
Councillors Jones (Chairman), Fraser (Vice Chair), P. 
Blackmore, Edge, Findon, Howard, Lewis, Parker, Rowe, 
Stockton and Worrall. 
 
Children and Young People Policy and Performance 
Board (11) 
Councillors Dennett (Chairman), Horabin (Vice Chair), 
Drakeley, Fraser, Gilligan, Higginson, D. inch, J. Lowe, 
Parker, M. Ratcliffe and Stockton. 
 
Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board (11) 
Councillors Osborne (Chairman), Stockton (Vice Chair), 
Edge, Lloyd Jones, Morley, Murray, E. Ratcliffe, M. Ratcliffe, 
Redhead, Swift and Thompson. 
 
Development Control Committee (11) 
Councillors Nolan (Chairman), Thompson (Vice Chair), P. 
Blackmore, S. Blackmore, Hignett, Leadbetter, Morley, 
Osborne, Polhill, Rowan and Sly. 
 
Business Efficiency Board (11) 
Councillors Leadbetter (Chairman), Lloyd-Jones (Vice 
Chair), Cross, Findon, Jones, A. Lowe, Norddahl, Osborne, 
Philbin, Sly and Worrall. 
 
Standards Committee (8) 
Mr W. Badrock (Chairman), Parish Councillor Crawford, Mr 
A. Luxton, and Councillors, Lewis, Parker, Redhead, Swain, 



and Wharton. 
 
Appeals Panel (20) 
Councillors Wainwright (Chairman), Parker (Vice Chair), 
Bradshaw, E. Cargill, Dennett, Fraser, Gerrard, Horabin, 
Howard, C. Inch, Jones, Loftus, J. Lowe, Marlow, M. 
Ratcliffe, Redhead, Rowan, Swift, Wallace and Worrall. 
 
Regulatory Committee (11) 
Councillors Philbin (Chairman), Wallace (Vice Chair), 
Bryant, Cross, Drakeley, Howard, D. Inch, A. Lowe, Nelson, 
E. Ratcliffe and Wainwright. 
 
Local Development Framework Working Party (15) 
Councillors Polhill (Chairman), Harris, Hignett, M. 
Hodgkinson, C. Inch, McDermott, Mclnerney, Murray, Nolan, 
Parker, Redhead, Rowan, Sly, Wainwright and Wright. 

   
COU8 - ANNUAL REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION  
  
 The Council’s Constitution had been reviewed and 

the proposed changes recommended were outlined in the 
report of the Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy, 
which had been circulated with the Summons. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Council’s Constitution be 
amended as proposed. 

 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Corporate and 
Policy  

   
COU9 EXECUTIVE BOARD PORTFOLIOS  
  
 The leader confirmed that the Executive Board would 

consist of the following portfolio holders in the forthcoming 
year: 
 
Children and Young People – Councillor Mclnerney 
Health and Social Care – Councillor Gerrard 
Planning, Transportation, Regeneration and Renewal – 
Councillor Polhill 
Environment, Leisure and Sport – Councillor Harris 
Community – Councillor Wright 
European Affairs – Councillor D. Cargill 
Corporate Services – Councillor Wharton 
Quality and Performance – Councillor Swain 
Neighbourhood Management and Development – Councillor 
Nelson 
 

RESOLVED: That the portfolios be noted.  

 

   
COU10 APPOINTMENT OF SCRUTINY CO-ORDINATOR  



  
  RESOLVED: That Councillor S. Blackmore be 

appointed Scrutiny Co-ordinator for the 2007/2008 Municipal 
Year. 

 

   
COU11 MEMBERS ALLOWANCES SCHEME 2007/08  
  
  Council considered the report of the Independent 

Members Remuneration Panel regarding the review of 
Halton Borough Council’s Members’ Allowance Scheme. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) having regard to the Report of the Independent 

Remuneration Panel, the current Members’ 
Allowances Scheme be rolled forward for a further 
three years (or until amended sooner); and 

 
(2) the Constitution be amended accordingly at Chapter 

6. 

 

   
COU12 PERFORMANCE PLAN FOR 2007/08  
  
  Council considered a report of the Strategic Director – 

Corporate and Policy regarding the Council’s Performance 
Plan, which the Authority was required to publish each year 
by the end of June in order to comply with the Local 
Government Act 1999. 
 
 The draft mandatory plan as it currently stood had 
been circulated with the Summons and it was proposed that 
the Council authorise the Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, to finalise the draft for 
publication. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the draft 2007/08 Performance Plan be approved; 

and 
 
(2) the Chief Executive be authorised, in consultation 

with the Leader of the Council, to make any 
amendments to finalise the Performance Plan for 
publication. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  

   
COU13 CIVIC SUNDAY  
  
  The Mayor announced his intention of attending 

Divine Service to be held on Sunday, 22nd July 2007 at St 
Edwards RC Church, Ivy Street, Runcorn at 9.30 am and 

 



invited Members of the Council, employees, representatives 
of public bodies, organisations and associations within the 
Borough to join him. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.15 p.m. 


